

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA  
FIFTH DISTRICT

Appellate Case No. 5D11-2754

CHRISTOPHER M. COMINS,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee

vs.

MATTHEW FREDERICK VAN VOORHIS,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

On Appeal From the Circuit Court of the Ninth Judicial Circuit  
In and For Orange County, Florida  
Case No. 2009-CA-15047  
The Honorable Judge John Marshall Kest

---

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF AND CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF

---

Marc J. Randazza  
Florida Bar No. 625566

Jason A. Fischer  
Florida Bar No. 68762

RANDAZZA LEGAL GROUP

6525 W. Warm Springs Rd., Ste. 100  
Las Vegas, NV 89118  
Telephone: 888-667-1113  
Facsimile: 305-437-7662

2 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 2600  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: 888-667-1113  
Facsimile: 305-397-2772

Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	xii
ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS .....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Van Voorhis’ Successful Motion for Summary Judgment .....	4
C. Van Voorhis’ Motion for Sanctions .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The Court’s Interpretation of Fla. Stat. § 770.01 Was Correct.....	9
i. Comins’ Failure to Provide Van Voorhis with Pre-Suit Notice Under § 770.01 Bars His Claims .....	9
ii. Comins’ Additional Arguments Seeking Reversal of the Circuit Court’s Ruling are Erroneous .....	25
1. Van Voorhis’ Anonymity is Irrelevant With Regards to Fla. Stat. § 770.01’s Protections .....	25
2. Only a Section 770.01 Notice is a 770.01 Notice .....	26
3. Public Policy Favors Extending Fla. Stat. § 770.01’s Protections to Blogs.....	27
B. Even if the Circuit Court’s Entry of Summary Judgment in Van Voorhis’ Favor Were Incorrect, It Should Not be Overturned as There are Additional Merits-Based Reasons for Summary Judgment.....	36
C. Van Voorhis Was Entitled to Summary Judgment on All Claims .....	38

i.	Van Voorhis’ Statements Do Not Constitute Defamation .....	38
ii.	Van Voorhis’ Statements Were Matters of Opinion.....	39
1.	Van Voorhis’ Statements Do Not Meet the “Actual Malice” Standard Needed to Defame Comins, A Vortex Public Figure.....	44
2.	Even if Van Voorhis’ Statements Are Construed as Statements of Fact, They are Not Defamatory .....	49
3.	Comins Has Produced No Evidence of Any Damages Proximately Caused by Van Voorhis’ Defamation. In Fact, He Produced the Opposite.....	55
4.	Comins Refused to Mitigate Any Damages.....	56
iii.	Van Voorhis’ Statements Did Not Tortiously Interfere with Comins’ Business Relationships.....	57
1.	Comins Cannot Masquerade His Defamation Claim As One For Tortious Interference.....	57
2.	Van Voorhis’ Conduct Was Neither Intentional Nor Unjustified .....	60
3.	Van Voorhis’ Statements Do Not Directly and Intentionally Interfere with Comins’ Business Relationships.....	63
4.	Comins Did Not, and Cannot, Submit Evidence Showing a a Proximate Cause Between Van Voorhis’ First Amendment- Protected Speech and Comins’ Alleged Damages.....	65
	CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT .....	69
A.	Standard of Review .....	73
B.	Section 57.105 Mandates a Fee Award For Misrepresentations to the Court.....	73
C.	Comins’ Counsel Has Not Met His Burden .....	79
	CONCLUSION .....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abraham et al. v. Baldwin</i> , 52 Fla. 151 (Fla. 1906) .....	55
<i>Abram v. Odham</i> , 89 So.2d 334 (Fla.1956) .....	48
<i>Alvi Armani Medical, Inc. v. Hennessy</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	39
<i>Andzulis v. Montgomery Road Acquisitions, Inc.</i> , 831 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) .....	76,79
<i>Bishop v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 235 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970) .....	51
<i>Bortell v. White Mountains Ins. Group Ltd.</i> , 2 So.3d 1041 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	67
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	45
<i>Callaway Land &amp; Cattle Co., Inc. v. Banyon Lakes C. Corp.</i> , 831 So.2d 204 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	59-60
<i>Canonico v. Callaway</i> , 26 So. 3d 53 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	12, 23, 27
<i>Carson v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	54
<i>Coleman v. Collins</i> , 384 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	45
<i>Cronley v. Pensacola News-Journal, Inc.</i> , 561 So.2d 402 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) .....	38

<i>Cummings v. Dawson</i> , 444 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	12, 20
<i>Cusmano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998).....	28-29
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999) .....	37
<i>Dameron v. Washington Magazine, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	46
<i>Daniels v. Patterson</i> , 751 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	69, 73
<i>Davies v. Brossert</i> , 449 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	12, 20
<i>Della-Donna v. Gore Newspapers Co.</i> , 480 So. 2d 72 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	46, 47
<i>Demby v. English</i> , 667 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) .....	45, 69, 73
<i>DeMoya v. Walsh</i> , 441 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	44
<i>Dept. of Transportation v. Kisinger Campo &amp; Assoc.</i> , 661 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	9, 73
<i>Dockery v. Fla. Democratic Party</i> , 799 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	38-41
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet</i> , 472 U.S. 749, 782 (1985).....	28
<i>Early v. Palm Beach Newspapers</i> , 354 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1977) .....	51
<i>Easton v. Weir</i> , 167 So.2d 245 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964).....	58, 60

<i>Ethan Allen, Inc. v. Georgetown Manor, Inc.</i> , 647 So.2d 812 (Fla. 1995) .....	67
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Balter</i> , 386 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	63
<i>Forfeiture of: 1997 Jeep Cherokee v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 898 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	75-76
<i>From v. Tallahassee Democrat</i> , 400 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) .....	40, 41, 47-48
<i>Gahn v. Holiday Property Bond, Ltd.</i> , 826 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	76-78
<i>Gannett Florida Corporation v. Montesanto</i> , 308 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975) .....	9, 20, 23
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	43
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	39, 46, 47, 49
<i>Gibson v. Maloney</i> , 263 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972) .....	45-46, 48
<i>Gifford v. Bruckner</i> , 565 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	12, 20
<i>Green v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1992) .....	10
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 893 U.S. 6 (1970).....	43
<i>Hammond v. Times Publ'g Co.</i> , 162 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964).....	51
<i>Hay v. Independent Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 450 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	42

<i>Hill v. Lakeland Ledger Publ'g Corp.</i> , 231 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970) .....	51
<i>Holt v. Tampa Bay Television, Incorporated</i> , 34 Med. L. Rptr. 1540 (Fla. Cir. Ct. March 17, 2005) aff'd 976 So. 2d 1106 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) .....	12
<i>Horticultural Enterprises v. Plantas Decorativas, LTDA</i> , 623 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) .....	72, 76, 79
<i>Huszar v. Gross</i> , 468 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	53-54
<i>Internet Solutions Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 39 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 2010) .....	38
<i>Lawler v. Eugene Wuesthoff Mem. Hospital Ass'n.</i> , 497 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) .....	63
<i>Linafelt v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , 745 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) .....	50, 57
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) .....	27-28
<i>Mancini v. Personalized Air Conditioning &amp; Heating, Inc.</i> , 702 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	11, 14, 16, 19, 27
<i>McClellan v. L'Engle</i> , 74 Fla. 581, 77 So. 270 (1917) .....	48
<i>McCormick v. Miami Herald Publ'g Co.</i> , 139 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) .....	50
<i>McCurdy v. Collis</i> , 508 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) .....	61
<i>Mile Marker Inc. v. Peterson Publishing, LLC</i> , 881 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	39, 47
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	49

<i>Morse v. Ripken</i> , 707 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	40
<i>Mortgage-Specialists, Inc. v. Implode-Explode Heavy Industries, Inc.</i> , 999 A.2d 184 (N.H. 2010).....	29
<i>Mount v. State</i> , 37 Fla. L. Weekly D 2218 (Fla. 5th DCA Sept 14, 2012).....	36
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	44
<i>Newton v. Florida Freedom Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 447 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	38, 45
<i>Nodar v. Galbreath</i> , 462 So. 2d 803 (1984).....	48
<i>Obsidian Finance Group LLC v. Cox</i> , Case No. 3:11-cv-57-HZ 2011 WL 5999334 (D. Ore. Nov. 30, 2011).....	18
<i>Obsidian Finance Group v. Cox (“Cox II”)</i> , Case No. 3:11-cv-57-HZ, 2012 WL 1065485 (D. Ore. Mar. 27, 2012).....	18
<i>Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. Sentinel Star Co.</i> , 316 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	9, 20, 58-59, 60
<i>Ortega v. Post-Newsweek Stations, Fla., Inc.</i> , 510 So.2d 972 (3rd DCA 1987).....	47, 54
<i>Ovadia v. Bloom</i> , 756 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	59
<i>Pandya v. Israel</i> , 761 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	10
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002).....	36
<i>Ross v. Gore</i> , 48 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1950).....	11



<i>Seminole Tribe v. Times Publ'g Co.</i> , 780 So. 2d 310 (Fla. DCA 2001) .....	60-61
<i>Seropian v. Forman</i> , 652 So. 2d 490, (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	43
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. &amp; Clinics v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 37 Fla. L. Weekly S407 (Fla. June 7, 2012) .....	36, 37
<i>Shiell v. Metropolis Co.</i> , 102 Fla. 794 (Fla. 1931) .....	55
<i>Smith v. Cuban Am. Nat'l Found.</i> , 731 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 753 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2000) .....	49-50
<i>Smith v. Emery Air Freight Corp.</i> , 512 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	61
<i>Southeastern Fisheries Assoc., Inc. v. Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 453 So. 2d 1351 (Fla.1984) .....	10
<i>Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc. v. Cotton</i> , 463 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1995) .....	57
<i>Times Publishing Co v. Huffstetler</i> , 409 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) .....	46
<i>Town of Sewall's Point v. Rhodes</i> , 852 So. 2d 949 (Fla. DCA 4th 2003) .....	40, 41, 43
<i>Trujillo v. Banco Central del Ecuador</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 1998) .....	59
<i>Unelko v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	43
<i>United States. v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005) .....	33
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000) .....	9

<i>von Bulow v. von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>Wagner, Nugent, et. al. v. Flanagan</i> , 629 So.2d 113 (Fla. 1993) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Weatherby Assoc. v. Ballack</i> , 783 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	78
<i>White v. Fletcher</i> , 90 So.2d 129 (Fla.1956) .....	48
<i>Whitten v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 410 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1982) .....	71
<i>Woodard v. Sunbeam Television Corp.</i> , 616 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) .....	51, 53
<i>Zambrano v. Devanesan</i> , 484 So. 2d 603 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) .....	40
<i>Zelinka v. Americare Healthscan, Inc.</i> , 763 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	14
<i>Zorc v. Jordan</i> , 765 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	44

## STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 57.105 .....	4, 25, 59, 71-79, 82
Fla. Stat. § 720.304 .....	33
Fla. Stat. § 766.106 .....	34
Fla. Stat. § 768.295 .....	33
Fla. Stat. § 770.01 .....	passim

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alonzo, Joseph S., “Restoring The Ideal Marketplace: How Recognizing Bloggers as Journalists Can Save the Press,”  
9 N.Y.U. Journal Legis. and Pub. Pol’y, 75 (2006) .....32
- Brooks, Thomas D., “Catching Jellyfish in the Internet: The Public-Figure Doctrine and Defamation on Computer Bulletin Boards,”  
21 Rutgers Computer & Tech. L.J. 461 (1995) .....28
- Dougherty, John J., “Obsidian Financial Group, LLC v. Cox and Reformulating Shield Laws to Protect Digital Journalism in an Evolving Media World,”  
13 N.C.J.L. & Tech. On. 287 (2012) .....31
- Espen, Hal, “How I Enabled The Cult of Lance Armstrong,”  
The Atlantic (Nov. 2, 2012).....31
- Flanagan, Anne, “Blogging: A Journal Need Not a Journalist Make,”  
16 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 395 (2006) .....32
- Harper, F. & F. James, Law of Torts § 5.28, p. 456 (1956) .....49
- Harris, Leon, “Upton Sinclair: American Rebel” (1975).....29
- Ingram, Matthew, “Journalism Gets Better the More People Who Do It,”  
Gigaom (Apr. 27, 2011).....30
- Ingram, Matthew, “Lance Armstrong Shows Why the Disruption in Journalism Matters,”  
Gigaom (Oct. 29, 2012).....31
- Jensen, Carl, “Stories That Changed America: Muckrakers of the 20th Century” (2000).....29
- Manjoo, F., “This Is Not a Blog Post: Blogs and Magazines Are Looking More and More Alike. What’s the Difference?,”  
Slate (Oct. 15, 2010).....15
- Pew Research Center, “Trends in News Consumption: 1991-2012, In Changing Landscape, Even Television is Vulnerable,”  
(Sept. 27, 2012).....16, 30

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 611 (1976) .....	54
Rosen, Jay, “What I Think I Know About Journalism,” PressThink (Apr. 26, 2011) .....	30
Salant, Johnathan D. and Laura Curtis, “Nate Silver-Led Statistics Men Crush Pundits in Election,” Bloomberg Businessweek (Nov. 7, 2012) .....	16
Seelye, Katherine, “White House Approves Press Pass for Blogger,” NY TIMES, Mar. 7, 2005 .....	33
Sherlock, Virginia, “What Is A SLAPP Suit?,” Caloosahatchee River News at 3 .....	35
Shiffrin, Steven, “Defamatory Non-Media Speech and First Amendment Methodology,” 25 UCLA L. Rev. 915 (1978) .....	28
SimplyZesty, “Associated Press Recognise Bloggers As a News Source” (Sept. 7, 2010).....	31
Woan, Sunny, “The Blogosphere: Past, Present, and Future,” 44 Cal. W. L. Rev. 477 (2008) .....	32
Wray, Christopher A., Guidance Regarding The Application Of <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 2004 WL 1402697 (June 24, 2004) To All Pending Cases,” Sentencing Law and Policy: A Member of the Law Professor Blogs Network .....	33
